

February 8, 1993

Gene Rogers

Assistant City Manager

City of Moreno Valley

P.O. Box 1440

Moreno Valley, CA  92556-1440



Re:  Your Request for Informal Assistance




Our File No. I-92-629

Dear Mr. Rogers:


You have requested advice under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  Since you are seeking general assistance and not inquiring about a specific decision before you, your letter is considered a request for informal assistance.

QUESTION


Is it a conflict of interest for you to perform your official duties as contract administrator for the city if a city contractor is threatening to sue you and the city regarding the manner in which the contract was administered?

CONCLUSION


You have not provided any information on any decision before you regarding this potential litigation which could affect your economic interests.  Therefore, we can only provide you with a general analysis of your question at this time.

FACTS


You are the assistant city manager for the City of Moreno Valley.  As part of your duties, you function as the contract administrator for the city.  The city contracts its animal control services with a private entity.  That entity is threatening to sue the city, and you personally, regarding the manner in which you administered its contract.

ANALYSIS


Section 87100 prohibits public officials from making, participating in, or using their official position to influence a governmental decision in which they have a financial interest.  An official has a financial interest in a decision within the meaning of Section 87100 if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, on a member of the official's immediate family, or on any of the financial interests outlined in Section 87103.  The effect of a governmental decision is also material if the decision will result in the personal expenses, income, assets (other than interest in real property), or liabilities of the official or his or her immediate family increasing or decreasing by at least $250.  (Regulation 18702.1(a)(4).)  


It does not appear that at this point, the threat of a lawsuit would have a foreseeable material financial effect on your personal expenses, income, assets or liabilities.  If the animal control agency proceeds with such a lawsuit, you may be prohibited from participating in decisions concerning the lawsuit if it is foreseeable that you will be affected by $250 or more.  (Dixon Advice Letter, No. A-92-227, enclosed.)


We suggest you contact us when you have a specific decision concerning this matter before you.  If you need further assistance, please feel free to contact the Legal Division at (9l6) 322-5901.



Sincerely,



Jeff Marshner



General Counsel



By:  Jeanette E. Turvill




Political Reform Consultant




Legal Division
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Enclosure

